Neutron Filter
A Mutron III Workalike
Build a clone of the classic effect
GEO Design 117
Version 1.01d
A GEO design. Copyright 1999-2001 R.G. Keen
All trademarks are property of their respective owners.
Neutron Filter

board, but as we know, reality has a way of intruding on designs. If you have wired the battery
power correctly and still have a whine, you can insert chokes instead of the two jumpers at the
bottom of the board in the power lines.  This should clear up even hard cases.
If you elect to use dual batteries or a dual AC supply, simply leave off the 7660, the associated
capacitors and the jumpers. Instead, power the effect at the pads marked (+9V), (-9V), and
(Ground).  The (Ground) connection serves as a star ground, and signal ground to the controls
and jacks should be connected here as well.
Parts List and Suppliers
Designation(s) Label-Value Mouser Part Numbers Qty Expected Price ea.
Q1 2N3906 625-2N3906 1 0.10
U1,U2,U3 TL 072 Dual Opamp 511-TL072ACN 3 0.85
D1,D2 1N4148 diode 333-1N914 2 0.15
C1 4.7uF Tantalum 80-T350A475K010 1 0.39
C2 0.1uF axial ceramic 581-SA105E104M 1 0.12
C3 10pF 581-SA102A100J 1 0.19
C4 2.2uF 140-XLR16V2.2 1 0.05
C5,C7 0.0022uF (2N2) 581-SA101C222J 2 0.27
C6,C8 0.0018uF (1N8) 80-CK05BX182K 2 0.30
C9,C10,C11 4.7uF 140-XRL16V4.7 3 0.07
C12,C13 0.1uF ceramic 80-C315C104M5U 2 0.12
C14 15uF non polar 140-NPAL50V15 1 0.71
R1 3.3K 29SJ250-3.3K 1 0.07
R2,R3,R16,
R17,R19
120K 29SJ250-120K 5 0.07
R4,R20 4.7K 29SJ250-4.7K 1 0.07
R5,R11 12K 29SJ250-12K 2 0.07
R8,R9 220K 29SJ250-220K 2 0.07
R10,R6,R7 22K 29SJ250-22K 3 0.07
R12,R13 1M 29SJ250-1M 2 0.07
R14 330 29SJ250-330 1 0.07
R15 47K 29SJ250-47K 1 0.07
R18 180K 29SJ250-180K 1 0.07
R21 560 29SJ250-560 1 0.07
GAIN 1M Rlog ** 313-4000-1M 1 1.74
PEAK 150K log/audio pot** 313-4000-100k 1 1.74
Rx 150 to 4.7K, see text
Optional Parts   Single Battery Option Parts
U4 7660 power converter 570-ICL7660CPA 1 1.79
C15,C16,C17 10uF 140-XRL-25V10 3 0.07
C18 100uF 140-XRL-25V100 1 0.12
The usual stuff you'll need...
Box Hammond 1590DD Digi-Key 1 ~$12.00
Range,
Direction